Bills payable 18,409 14,972 – 33,381
Bonds payable – 7,394 30,000 37,394
Total financial liabilities 307,196 39,239 412,105 758,540
Repricing gap P=41,565 P=47,188 (P=40,761) P=47,992

Parent Company
2018

Up to 3
Months

>3 to 12
Months

>12
Months Total

Financial Assets
Due from BSP P=95,093 P=– P=– P=95,093
Due from other banks 7,838 – – 7,838
Investment securities 5,782 3,355 169,588 178,725
Loans and receivables 232,067 26,695 182,672 441,434
Total financial assets 340,780 30,050 352,260 723,090

Financial Liabilities
Deposit liabilities 241,100 14,877 382,266 638,243
Bills payable 34,505 4,507 815 39,827
Total financial liabilities 275,605 19,384 383,081 678,070
Repricing gap P=65,175 P=10,666 (P=30,821) P=45,020

The Group monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to estimate
the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the impact to
the Group’s interest income and interest expenses to parallel changes in the interest rate curve in a given
12-month period. Interest rate risk exposure is managed through approved limits.

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s annualized
net interest income due to a parallel change in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2019
and 2018:

Consolidated
2019

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=796 P=398  (P=398)  (P=796)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2019 2.95% 1.48% (1.48%) (2.95%)

174

- 62 -

*SGVFS039096*

Consolidated
2018

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=645 P=322 (P=322) (P=645)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2018 2.80% 1.40% (1.40%) (2.80%)

Parent Company
2019

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=770 P=385  (P=385)  (P=770)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended
December 31, 2019 3.25% 1.63%% (1.63%) (3.25%)

Parent Company
2018

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=996 P=498 (P=498) (P=996)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended
December 31, 2018 4.95% 2.48% (2.48%) (4.95%)

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s income
before tax and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the market prices of quoted bonds classified
under financial assets at FVPL and financial assets at FVOCI, brought about by movement in the
interest rate curve as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 (in millions):

Consolidated
2019

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=183) (P=73) P=73 P=183
Change in equity (369) (148) 148 369

Consolidated
2018

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=51) (P=20) P=20 P=51
Change in equity (113) (45) 45 113

175

- 63 -

*SGVFS039096*

Parent Company
2019

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=183) (P=73) P=73 P=183
Change in equity (356) (142) 142 356

Parent Company
2018

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=51) (P=20) P=20 P=51
Change in equity (103) (41) 41 103

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated assets
(foreign exchange assets) and foreign currency-denominated liabilities (foreign exchange liabilities).

Foreign exchange liabilities generally consist of foreign currency-denominated deposits in the Group’s
FCDU account made in the Philippines or generated from remittances to the Philippines by persons
overseas who retain for their own benefit or for the benefit of a third party, foreign currency deposit
accounts with the Group.

Foreign currency liabilities are generally used to fund the Group’s foreign exchange assets which